NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):	
9/30/2021	UNITED 4 LLC.	
	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:		
TVC FUNDING III, LLC	U.S. Bank National Association, not in its individual capacity but	
	solely as Trustee of TRK 2022-INV1 Trust	
Recorded in:	Property County:	
Volume: N/A	DALLAS	
Page: N/A		
Instrument No: 202100295658		
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:	
NewRez LLC, d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing is representing the	75 Beattie Place, SUITE 300,	
Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a servicing agreement with the	GREENVILLE, SC 29601	
Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date of Sale: 4/1/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am	
Place of Sale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS		
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT,		
PURSUANT TO SECTION 51 002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE		

Legal Description: LOT 18, BLOCK F, OF TERRACES OF LAS COLINAS, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN/UNDER CLERK'S FILE NO. 2018-277494, MAP/ PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead. Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 3/6/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for NewRez LLC, d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

Dated: 3	9	DC	25
5	el	ler	Ortopani
Printed Name:		1	
Sh	0110	(n)	1. A al a a
	eik	GH /	TOTANI

Substitute Trustee c/o Tejas Trustee 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075

18 DESNILA YTNUOD SAJJAQ COUNTY CLERK JOHN E WARREN

10:11MA OI AAM SZOS

os is

MH File Number: TX-25-107247-POS Loan Type: Business Purpose Loan

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

DATE: MARCH 7, 2025

NOTE: Note described as follows:

Date:JANUARY 4, 2016Maker:RUTH F. WOMACK AKA RUTH POHLMANPayee:COMERICA BANKOriginal Principal Amount:\$50,000.00

00 ~< {		2025	
	Decourse		
		100 1 100	grana grana g
DE	COUN		i zurac
m 5	Z¥£	လ	Gar to

7

DEED OF TRUST: Deed of Trust described as follows:

Date:	JANUARY 4, 2016
Grantor:	RUTH F. WOMACK AKA RUTH POHLMAN
Trustee:	BRIAN P. FOLEY
Beneficiary:	COMERICA BANK
Recorded:	DOCUMENT NO. 201600006334, Real Property Records, DALLAS
	County, Texas

LENDER: COMERICA BANK

BORROWER: RUTH F. WOMACK AKA RUTH POHLMAN

PROPERTY: The property described as follows:

THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED OF TRUST AND IN <u>EXHIBIT A</u>, ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR ALL PURPOSES, together with all buildings, structures, fixtures and improvements thereon and any and all appurtenances

and rights thereto, SAVE AND EXCEPT ANY AND ALL LOTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF THAT HAVE BEEN RELEASED OF RECORD BY THE HOLDER OF THE DEED OF TRUST.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: DAVID GARVIN, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, KELLY GODDARD, JEFF BENTON, BRANDY BACON, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER

Substitute Trustee's Mailing Address:

3333 Lee Parkway, 8th Floor Dallas, Texas 75219

DATE AND TIME OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE OF PROPERTY:

APRIL 1, 2025, the first Tuesday of the month, to commence at 11:00 AM, or within three (3) hours after that time.

PLACE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE OF PROPERTY:

In DALLAS County, Texas, County Courthouse in the area designated by the Commissioners Court of such County, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code (if no such place is designated, then the sale will take place in the area where this Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale is posted).

RECITALS

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and/or in the performance of the obligations under the Deed of Trust that secures the Note. Because of this default, Lender, the owner and holder of the Note and the Deed of Trust lien under Texas Property Code Section 51.002, has requested that Substitute Trustee sell the Property according to the terms of the Deed of Trust and applicable law.

Formal notice is now given of Lender's election to proceed against and sell the real property described in the Deed of Trust, consistent with Lender's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and applicable law.

Therefore, notice is given that on the Date and Time of Substitute Trustee's Sale of Property and at the Place of Substitute Trustee's Sale of Property, I, as Substitute Trustee, or any other substitute trustee Lender may appoint, will sell the Property by public sale to the highest bidder for cash or acceptable certified funds, according to the Deed of Trust and applicable law. The sale and conveyance of the Property will be subject to all matters of record applicable to the Property that are superior to the Deed of Trust and to any permitted exceptions to title described in the Deed of Trust. Substitute Trustee has not made and will not make any covenants, representations, or warranties about the Property other than providing the successful bidder at the sale with a deed to the Property containing any warranties of title required by the Deed of Trust. The Property will be sold AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS. ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

DEED OF TRUST: Deed of Trust described as follows:

Date:JANUARY 4, 2016Grantor:RUTH F. WOMACK AKA RUTH POHLMANTrustee:BRIAN P. FOLEYBeneficiary:COMERICA BANKRecorded:DOCUMENT NO. 201600006334, Real Property Records, DALLAS
County, Texas

PROPERTY: The property described as follows:

THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED OF TRUST AND IN <u>EXHIBIT A</u>, ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR ALL PURPOSES, together with all buildings, structures, fixtures and improvements thereon and any and all appurtenances and rights thereto, *SAVE AND EXCEPT ANY AND ALL LOTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF THAT HAVE BEEN RELEASED OF RECORD BY THE HOLDER OF THE DEED OF TRUST*.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: DAVID GARVIN, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, KELLY GODDARD, JEFF BENTON, BRANDY BACON, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER

Substitute Trustee's Mailing Address: c/o 3333 Lee Parkway, 8th Floor Dallas, Texas 75219

Each Substitute Trustee is appointed effective as of MARCH 7, 2025, pursuant to Texas Property Code § 51.0075 to succeed to all title, powers, and duties of the original or successor trustees under the Deed of Trust.

Appointment of Substitute Trustees:

By: <u>/s/ Michael P. Menton</u> Name: Michael P. Menton, Attorney for COMERICA BANK Notice of Sale executed by:

Danie Ja-

Name: _____ David Garvin

Substitute Trustee

P:\crd\COMERICA BANK\WOMACK, RUTH 24-2119\APRIL 2025\NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE.doc

í

.

EXHIBIT A

BEING A PART OF LOT EIGHT (8), IN BLOCK "A", OF FIRST INSTALLMENT OF MEADOWBROOK ESTATES NO. 9, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 42, PAGE 151, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR METES AND BOUNDS.